## MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

# STATE OF MAINE HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES 110TH LEGISLATURE FIRST REGULAR SESSION

(Filing No. H-11)

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "A" to H.P. 123, L.D. 155, Bill,
"AN ACT to Establish a Sign on the Maine Turnpike for York
Beach Region."

Amend the bill by striking out everything after the title and inserting in its place the following:

'Emergency preamble. Whereas, Acts of the Legislature do not become effective until 90 days after adjournment unless enacted as emergencies; and

Beach

Whereas, a sign designating the York/Region is necessary for the benefit of the State and its citizens; and

Whereas, the sign designating the region should be similar in format and arrangement to other signs constructed and maintained on the Maine Turnpike; and

Whereas, this sign should be constructed prior to the beginning of the summer season; and

Whereas, in the judgment of the Legislature, these facts create an emergency within the meaning of the Constitution of Maine and require the following legislation as immediately necessary for the preservation of the public peace, health and safety; now, therefore,

Be it enacted by the People fo the State of Maine, as follows:

- 23 MRSA §1201, sub-§32 is enacted to read:
- 32. York region. Such sign shall be constructed and maintained on the Maine Turnpike not more than 2 miles northerly from

### exit I and shall be worded as follows:

#### RECREATIONAL AREA

YORK BEACH - YORK

YORK HARBOR

CAPE NEDDICK

YORK EXIT

Emergency clause. In view of the emergency cited in the preamble, this Act shall take effect when approved.

#### Statement of Fact

This amendment provides for a sign on the Maine Turnpike to indicate the York-York Beach \*zegion exit.

Reported by the Committee on Transportation Reproduced and distributed under the direction of the Clerk of the House

2/9/81

(Filing No. H-11)